warrant holders based on the board of directors� analysis and recommendation of management, in light of the factors described above.

5. The section of the Offer to Purchase entitled �Conditions of the Offer� is hereby amended by inserting the following new sentence at the end
thereof:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, all of the foregoing conditions, other than those subject to government approvals,
will be satisfied or waived on or before the Expiration Date.

6. The section of the Offer to Purchase entitled �Certain Information Concerning Summer� is hereby amended by deleting the sentence �[w]e
also incorporate herein by reference the pro forma financial statements set forth in our Proxy Statement, dated February 13, 2007� at the end
of the subsection entitled �Historical Financial Information�.

Edgar Filing: Summer Infant, Inc. - Form SC TO-I/A

5

7. The section of the Offer to Purchase entitled �Certain Information Concerning Summer� is hereby amended by deleting the second table in
the subsection entitled �Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information� and inserting the following new table in substitution
therefor:

Summer Adjustments

Combined
Giving Effect
to Offer

Sales $ 35,845 $ 35,845
Cost of Sales 22,022 22,022

GP 13,823 13,823
SG&A 11,222 $ 50 (a) 11,272

Operating Income 2,601 (50) 2,551
Interest Income (expense) 331 (655) (b) (324) (b)

Pre-Tax Income $ 2,932 $ (705) $ 2,227
Income Tax Expense 1,173 (282) 891

Net Income $ 1,759 $ 423 $ 1,336

Shares 13,908,000 13,908,000
Earnings Per Share $ 0.13 $ 0.10

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges N/A(c) 7.87x

(a) Reflects additional amortization of intangible assets as if the merger of Summer and KBL occurred on January 1, 2007.
(b) Reflects additional interest expense assuming the purchase of the Warrants contemplated in the Offer occurred on January 1,

2007.
(c) The calculation is not applicable for the Summer column because the interest income exceeded any other fixed charges, and

therefore, the fixed charges are in the net income column.

8. The section of the Offer to Purchase entitled �Certain Information Concerning Summer� is hereby amended by inserting the following table

[…]

6 months
ended 6/30/07

6 months
ended 6/30/06

12 months
ended 12/31/06

12 months
ended 12/31/05

Net sales 35,845 0 0 0
Gross profit 13,823 0 0 0
Income from continuing operations 1,759 105 672 309
Net income 1,759 105 672 309
Income per common share from continuing operations
(basic and diluted) 0.13 0.01 0.06 0.04
Net income per common share (basic and diluted) 0.13 0.01 0.06 0.04
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges n/a n/a n/a n/a

Note: the amounts for the periods ended 12/31/06, 6/30/06 and 12/31/05 all reflect the balance sheet and results of operations for KBL
Healthcare Acquisition Corp, which was the public entity that existed prior to the acquisition of Summer Infant by KBL on March 6, 2007. KBL
was a �blank check� company that maintained a significant cash balance of over $50 million, but had no sales or cost of sales. Subsequent to
3/6/07, the combined entity was renamed Summer Infant, and sales and cost of sales data was recorded beginning with that date.

Summary Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information

all numbers are in $ thousands 6/30/07 Adjustments

pro forma/giving
effect to offer

6/30/07 12/31/06 Adjustments

pro forma/giving
effect to offer
12/31/06

Current Assets 34,004 0 34,004 52,137 0 52,137
Non current Assets 48,064 0 48,064 971 0 971
Current liabilities 11,976 19,093 31,069 1,666 19,093 20,759
Non current liabilities 3,965 0 3,965 0 0 0
Book value per share 4.75 3.38 3.72 2.01

6 months
ended 6/30/07 Adjustments

pro forma/giving
effect to offer
6 months

ended 6/30/07
12 months

ended 12/31/06 Adjustments

pro forma/giving
effect to offer
12 months

ended 12/31/06
Net sales 35,845 0 35,845 0 0 0
Gross profit 13,823 0 13,823 0 0 0
Income from continuing
operations 1,759 (423) 1,336 672 (846) (174)
Net income 1,759 (423) 1,336 672 (846) (174)
Income per common share
from continuing
operations 0.13 0.10 0.06 (0.02)
(basic and diluted)
Net income per common
share 0.13 0.10 0.06 (0.02)
(basic and diluted)
Ratio of earnings to fixed
charges n/a 7.87 n/a n/a

Edgar Filing: Summer Infant, Inc. - Form SC TO-I/A

7

SIGNATURE

After due inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and
correct.

SUMMER INFANT, INC.

By: /s/ Joseph Driscoll
Joseph Driscoll
Chief Financial Officer

Dated: November 7, 2007

5

Edgar Filing: Summer Infant, Inc. - Form SC TO-I/A